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.. APPELLATE.DECISIONS.-. POWELL v. NEWARK~ 

DOUGLAS W. POWELL AND MARY 
POWELL, t/a THE NOOK, 

Appellant's, 

v. 

ON .. APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF. 
NEWARK , 

Respondent.,,. 

Alexander Jo Menza, Esq., Attorney for Appellantso 
Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., by Richard Wal.sh, Esq., ·.Attorney for 

Respondent~ 

BY THE, DIRECTOR: 
I I 

'The Hearer has 'filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal· from respondent's action on May 10, 1961, 
whereby it suspended appellantsi plenary retail consumption license ~or 
thirty days, effective at 7 a .. m., May,22, 1961. The suspension was 
imposed after respondent heard testimony in disciplinary proceedings as 
a result of which it fotm.d appellants guilty of the· following charges: 

···I 
•lo On Friday, January 20, 1961 at approximately 10:15 

p.m~ and on divers:lprior dates, you sold and 
d~livered, and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale and delivery of an ~lcoholic beverage, directly 
or· indirectly, at your licensed premises to a person· 
under the age of 21 years, viz: Ronald ---, age 18; 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation #20. 

'2~ You sold and delivered and allowed, permitted ·and· 
suffered the sale and delivery of·· an alcoholic . 
beverage at retail, in its origina~·eontainer for 
consumption off .the lic.~nsed premises, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the· removal of s.uch alcoholic 
beverage, in its original container from the. licensed 
premises after 10:00 p.m., on Friday, January 20, 1961; 
in vfolation of Rule 1 of .State Regulation No. 38.• 

. ttAppellants' premises are located at 89 Magazine Street, Ne:wark., 

"Upon the filing of the appeal the Director entere.d:an order 
· dated May 22, 1961, staying respondent's order of. suspension until the 
ent~y of a further order herein. Ro1S. 33: 1-31. 

''The petition of appeal alleges, in substance, that the 
finding of guilt was a~ainst the weight of the evidence and that 
appellants w~re denied .the right of cross-examination of the complaining 
witness. 

"At the hearing herein th~ attorney for respondent,~ in accordanee· 

'· ·._. 
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wlth the provisions of Rule 8 of State Regulation No" 15, offered in 
evidence a transcript of the testimony taken at the_discii.plinary pro­
ceedings heard by respondent and a birth certificate and a photograph 
introduced into evidence during the course of said proceedingse The 
attorney for appellants objected to the introduction of the transcript 
and the exbJ bi ts upon the grounds tha.t appellants did not have independe1 
legal advice at that time and that appellants were affo·rded no real righ· 
of cross-examination of the complaining witnessa In the absence of any 
other.objections thereto, the transcript and exhibits were admitted into 
evidence in accordance with the aforesaid Rule. The attorney for 
appellants then requested a continuance of the hearing to subpoena the 
alleged minor, and I ruled that decision upon said request would be 
made after the evidence herein was presentedo As hereinafter set forth, 
the attorney for appellants then presented additional evidence· by 
Douglas W. Powello 

nrt appears from the transcript of the testlmohy taken at the 
disciplinary proceedings heard by respondent that Douglas Wo Powell 
appeared at said hearing, without an attorney, and pleaded not guilty 
to the chargese He made no request for an adjournment and stated that 
he couldn't afford to hire an attorneyo Ronald --- was then called by 
respondent as· a witness$ He testified ·that he was born on February 22, 
1942, and gave his father's name and his mother's maiden namee He· 
further testifieLlthat on the evening of Friday, January 20p 1961, he 
drove his car, in which Barbara --- was a passenger, to the vtcinity of 
appellants' premises and stopped 'right in front of the door;~ that at 
some time between 10:15 porn~ and 10:30 porou he,· alone, entered and was 
waited on by Douglas We Powell, whom he identified; that he purchased 
a glass of beer and a package· of cigarettes for himself; a glass of be~r 
for a friend who was there, and a drink of some kind for ·nouglas W@ 
Powell; that he then purchased from Powell a pint bottle of Fleischmann', 
whiskey and left tht3 premises with the bottle e He further testified thR 
he had spent about five dollars in the licensed premises, but was unable 
to state the exact amount he spento The attorney for respondent then 
introduced into evidence a certified copy of a birth certificate verify~ 
Ronald's evidence as to the date of his birth and the names of his paren 
Douglas W. Powell cross-examined Ronald~ Barbara ~-- was then called as 
a witness by respondent. She testified that on the evening of January. 
20, 1961 she rode with Ronald in his car, whtch he parked in front of 
appellants' premises; that •around ten or t.en-thirty1, she observed Rona 
as he entered said premises-alone. and empty-handed, and that she later 
observed him as he ca.me, out with a package wfuihh contained a bottle of 
liquoro She identified a photograph of appellants• premises as the 
place she saw Ronald enter and the photograph. w9.s then introduced into 
~yidenceg Douglas We ·Powell cross-examined Barbara. 

"It further appears from the transcript of the testimony taken 
at the disciplinary proceedings that Douglas Wo Powell then testified 
that he was tending bar in the pre~ises on the evening in question and 
that Ronald did not purchase any drinks or a bottle of whiskey from hime 
He stated that, j_n fact, Ronald ·had not entered the premises until, at 
a late hour on that evening, he was brought in by a detective and 
identified Powell as the person who sold alcoholic beverages to him~ 

'Robert Glazder~ a patron of appellants' premises, then testified that at 
a bout 9: 30~ · p .. m. on January 20, 1961 ~ he tried to purchase a pint bottle 

. of Fleis·chmann' s whiskey from Powell, who told him that. he had none in 
·stocke Respondent reserved decision and then adopted a resolution _and 

...... · order suspending appellants' license for fifteen days on each charge Q 

- "As indicated above, Douglas Wo Powell presented additional 
·evidence.at the hearing held hereino The additional evidence consisted 
·'of_ invoices to support his contention that appellants did not have any 
ptnt-bottles of Fleischmann's whiskey in stock on January 201 1961,, The 
invoices were marked as an exhibit.·in the case •. Upon renewal. of the 
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request made, by. appellants' attorney for a continuance· to subpoena 
Ronald --- ·ror· .fur·th~lr· cross.1...examination, I ·ruled 'that 11he request was 
denied because Douglas W. P~w~ll ha.d been given .tull opportunity to 
cross-exam.inine. and, .in fact, had cross-examined ·both Ronald --- and 
Barbara--~ at the hearing below.· . · · · · 

. . . . 
. . ' . . ( . ' 

"A review of the invoices introduced into evidet1ce herein 
reveals the following· purc}lases- of pint-bo'ttles of Fleischmann' s ·whiskey 
by appellants: , on December 16, 1960, 2 pints; on December 201 1960, · 
2 pints,; on December 27, 1960,. 2 pints; on January --10;,i 1961, 3 pints;, 
on January 17 · 1961, 1 pint. Despite the testimony offered on behalf of 
appellants, I there is a strong possibility t~at appe.llants had at least 
one. of. these pint-bottles in stock on January 20, 196L, . , . 

• r\ ! 

. . . "I have carefully reviewed all rthe evidence~ No reason appears 
--why )Ronald _--- should have testified falsely and Powell a.dmi tted at the 
heari.ng below that he kriew of no reason why Ronald should put hi'm in 
troub.le. The testimony of ·Barbara --- was· unshaken on cross-examination 
below and tends to corroborate Ronald's testimony. On the other hand, 
the testimony given on behalf of appellants is negative in character~. 
Hence I· conclude that appellants have failed to sustain the bu-rden· of 
proof in establishing that the action of respondent was erroneous e It .. 
is recommended, therefore; that an order be entered. affirming respondent·.-v .. ·s. 
action and fixing eff.ective dates for the thirty-day suspension imposed ·. · 
by respondent.n 

No exceptions were taken.to the Hearer's Report within the. 
time limited by RuLe 14 of State Regulation No. 150 

Having carefully considered the record herein, I concur in 
the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendation" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of August 1961,· 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the,sameis 
hereby affirmed; and it is further, 

ORDERED 'that the thirty-day-suspension heretofore-imposed 
by respond.ent, and stayed during the·pendency of thi's appeal, be 
restored against Lic,ense C-850, held by Douglas W. Powell & Mary · . 
Powell,, t/a The Nook, to commence at 2 a.me Monday, August 28, 196~. 
and to terminate at 2 aomo Wednesday, September 27, 1961~ . · 

WI'tLIAM HOWE ·.DAVIS 
DIRECTOR ,. ;.· 

. ' 
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2° DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY -·PRIOR RECORD -

LICEN~E SUSPE:NDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA'° 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · . · 

ALEXANDER 'PIERETTI 
t/a CLUB Jl 
31 ~ensler Street 

· Newark 5, No Jo 
.. 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption . 
License c ..... ·124,. issued by the Municipai 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark© 
---------~---------------------------~----

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLOS.IONS . 
AND ORDER' 

Defendant--licensee, Pro se~ 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered a plea of guilty to the following·charg~s:· 

'''lo On July 12 and 13, 1961;, you allowed', permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz~, the making and accepting of bets 
in a lottery, commonly known as the Wnumbers game•; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"2e On July 12 and. 13, 1961, you allowed~ permitted and 
suffered tickets and participation rights in a lottery 
commonly known as the 'numbers game•; to be sold and ' 
offered for sale in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20." 

At 11:20 a@mo, Wednesday, July 12, 1961, ABC Agents S and C 
entered defendant's licensed premises a ·At 12:20 p.mo, .a man, later 
identified as Stanley Grosinskij entered the taverrt and seated himself 
at. the bar in front of Al, the licensee-bartender·, who handed him $1.50. 
'When Grosinski recorded .something on a slip of paper, Ag~nt S asked Al, 

·"Is this your number man?" and receiying an affirmative reply, he placed 
two "numbers" bets with Grosinskie Agent S then inqUired if Grosinski 
paid off .and Al said, nr wouldn't play with him-.if he didn't pay off. 
Anyway, I know his boss and they always pay ofr.·n ·· At.11:15 a.m .. ,. Thursda-y 
July 13, 1961, Agents S and Sc entered defendant' s .. premises and seated __ 
th,emselves at the bar which Frank Morris was tending. At 12:10 p.m. -
Grosinski arrived and Morris handed him $1 .. 50 saying, 11 That•s for Al 
for the usual numbers$" Grosinski was abdut to record the bet when Agent 
S walked over to him and placed two numbers bets with him, paying him witl1 
two marked dollar bills~ Agent S then left the premises, signaled .his 
supervisor and two local police detectives and the.four entered the 
tavern and identifie.d. themselves o A search of Gros.inski revealed several 
numbers slips3 the marked money and other moneye Morris verbally 
adm.i tted that he knew the agents played p.umber's with Grosinski and that 
he was instruc~ed by the iicensee to :place numbers with Grosinski for him« 
Grosinski was placed under arrest and admitted that he took the bets from 
Agent S and .. those placed by and for the licensee" -

, .- Def'endant has a prior adjudicated re·c·ord~ Effective June 12, · 
· 1961, I suspended his license for five days for_ a "refilling" violation, 
.Bulletin 1400, Item 3. The minimum suspension for the violation charged 
herein, where the licensee or his ".employees are involved, is twenty-five 
-d~ys. Re K~ug, Bulletin 1.394, Item 4. Because of the dissimilar viola ti< 

--· · which occurred within a five-year period, an additional five days ·1s · . 
warranted. I sh.all suspend defendant's license for thirty· days and· remit 
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five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
twep.ty-five days o · 

Accordingiy, it.is, on this 16th day of August 19619 

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail ·consumption License C-124, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Alexander Pieretti~ t/,a Club 31, for premises 31 Hensler 
Street,, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty ..... five (25) 
days, commencing at 2~00 ·a··0m~., Monday, August 28, 1961 ,and terminating 

·at. 2~00 a~m~,.Friday, September 22J 1961~ · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
Foa 2.5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the .~atter of Disciplinary 
Proct~edings against 

RALPH & JOHN'S TAVERN INC@ 
384 Monmouth Street 
Jersey City 2, No J Iii · 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License· C-12.3, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
th~ City or Jersey City~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Walter E o Mc!nerney, ~sq_., A tto.rney for Def endant;-licens.ee ~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic ( 

· Beverage Controle 

BY THE, DIRECTOR: 

,. Defendant pleaded !!.Qll vul t to the following charges: 

"1" On May 3 and 4, 1961, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered gambling, viz$, the making and accepting of 
bets in a lottery commonly known as the. 'numbers games, 
in and upon·your licensed premises;' in violation of 
Rule 7.of State. Regulation Noe 20@ 

, "2~ On May 3 and 4, 1961, you allowed, permitted and . 

/\' 

suffered tickets and participa·tion rights in a lottery, 
commonly known as the 'numbers game u. to be. sold ·and 
offered ·ror sale in and' upon your licensed 'premise~ and 
you possessed, had custody of and allowed, permitted and 
$uffered such tickets and participation rights· in and 
upon your licens·ed premis.es; in ·violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No,e· 20.;" 

· . On May 3, 1961, .at about ·11:15 acime, an ABC agent ent·ere'"d 
defendant's premises where Ralph Faccone (president of defendant 
·corporation) was tending baro The.agent remained on the premises about 
one hour and, during that period, observed the bartender accepting number 
bets for small amounts of money from twelve patrons~ The agent then . 
placed w1 th the bart~nder a fif teen-c.ent bet on a number and left without 
identifying himself@ ~. 

. ~ ' 

.,On May 4·, 19'61, at about ·11~30 a.m., the same ABC a.gent entered 
·the premises where Faccone wa,S again tending bare About an hour later· • 
the agent placed ·with the bartender two fifty-.cent bets.: on numbers and., 

1 

shortly thereaf:ter, placed with .. the bartender ?- dollar-bet on another · ·· 
number. As pre:-arranged, otheJr ABC. agents and Jersey Ci ~Y ·Police officers 
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·.·'th~Ii: entered ·.and. ·1d.ent1ri!i~f:Ythemse•l ves:·,to FaccH:.lh~~~ Subsequently twenty-. 
. grie.~,.:·numbar· bet slips and about ·thfrty~tiv~ ·d9llar-s· were found fn .a·r~ar, · 

'· ·r·op.Iri and: Faccone was arr.ested. by _t~e looa.1:. police·· ·o~flcers •. 

. . . . -. : I>er.~ndant ha~ ·.··a p*:Lor.· rec()rd.. ~ Ef.fectlV-i ·Janwrry 9, · 1956; r .· 
.·suspended · de~endant' s license for th_i:rty. days af9~ter i ~. pleade.d .llQ!! .!Y!1 . 

. _, to charges of .. sell.ing alcoholi'c beverages at p_lap:·~s. other_ than its · . · · 
1,icerised. preI11ises and. for selling alcoholic beverag·es ~during. prohibited, . 
hours~ J~ulleti??- .1094, . Item· 4. .As appears from. the case cited, ··Faccone 
was an officer and. -stockholder of :a license held by Old Spot Clambrot];i· 
Tavern, Inc~,.-when said licen$e. was .suspended· for. ·twenty.days,_ effectiv·e. · · 
f~bruary 13, 1952, for selling_ during prohibited hour~ and for false·_~-,: 
answers ·1n its·_ license appli-cation .•. Btilletin 927,_ Item Je ·However,., $ince. 
both dts.similar violatinns occurred more· than five. years ago, they will -
not be consiqered in fixing the· penalty 'herein-· I-. shall · su.spend_ · _ . . 
def.endant' s license for tw~nty-five ·days,, the minimunr suspension in· a . . 
:c~se where a licensee or his employee is involved. Re Buttaci, Bulletin, 
1397·, Item 7. Five days will-be-remitted for the .plea, leaving a: net. 
suspension· of twenty days.· · · · · 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 22nd day of August 1961, 

_ ORDERED tha_t Plenary Ret.ail Consumption·ticense-.c-i23, ·iss·ued. 
by the Municipal Board of, Alcoholic Beverage··-control of- the City of . 
Jersey City to-Ralph & John's Tavern Inc~, for prf?mises 384 Monmouth · _ -
Street, .. ~ Jersey City,. be and the same is ·hereby susl)ended for twenty (20) 
days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday,, A~gust 29, 1961, and terminating at -

· 2 -a_.m. ~pnday~ September 18, 196le \_ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR '. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED·-
LIOEN~E SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5-FOR PLEA. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings-against 

HARPER•S· BAR,- INC~· 

-t/a HARPER'S BAR 
··601 So. Warren· Street·_. 

) 

) 
'? 

) 

_Trenton 8, N~ J. { · ) 

Hold.er· of .Plenary Retail C'onsumption ) . 
License 07 132, issued by the Board of · · 
Commissionej's of the City of Trenton. · ) 

'-.' 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-11.cense~ by Paul Harper, President. · · . 
. Davia So'Piltzer, ~sqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoh9~ic 

- . . . · · Beverage Control. · · · 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant entered· a plea of guilty_. to a c}large allegi.ng tpat 
it posse,sse.d on. its licensed. premises . alcoholic bev.erages in bottles . 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their c~ntents, in violation. 
of Rule .. 27 of ·State Reg,ula tion ·No G • 20. · · 

- .. · ·.·· . 'On-May ~3, 1961,/an Al3C .. agent' gauged and-'tested"·def,endantfs 
open"stock .. of alcoholic beverages and seized ~everal bottles for further 
analysis-by- th~ Division's chemist •. The c,hemist•s report shows that th~ 

·contents_ ·of-.o:qe bottle, labeled .-"Canadian .Club Ble:Qded Cana..,dian Whisky.'' 
· were short i:p. pr9of, high in solids and too dark_ in . color; tha ~ the __ _ 

contents- of o.ne bottle, +abe-led "'8eagram_ws VoOs Can~dian Whisky a Blend" 
· were hi-gh. in. soli_ds anCI. Jarker in color; and that. the c·ontents _of two 
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bottles labeled,\ "Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended Whiskeyn were 
high in solids, low in actds . and li.ghter in color when compared with 
samples of the genuine productse 

' /, 

Defen~ant has no prior adjudica.ted recordo I shall susp~nd 
its li·cense for· twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in nrefill" 
cases involvlng four bottles$ Re GJ7ower, Bullet'inl263, Item 69 Five 
Days w1+1 be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspe·nsion of fifteen days GI 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of 'August, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary·Retail Co.nsumption License C"':"l32, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Harper's 
Bar, Inc., t/a Harper's Bar, for premises 601 So~ Warren Street, 
Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.mo, Monday, August 28, 1961, and terminating a_t 
2:00 a.m.\, Tuesday, September 12, 1961. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALE!OHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED RETURNED TO INNOCENT 
OWNER - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDER~D FORFEITED" . 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on March 5, 1961 of a two-quart 
"Mason" jar of alcohol and a ) 
Mercury sedan on a public highway, 
Route 40 in the Township of Pilesgrove, ) 
County of ~alem and State of New Jersey~ 
----~~~-~--~~~~-~-~~-~--~---~----------~~-

Case No. 10,526 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Gerard J. Di Nicola, Esqe, Attorney for claimant. 
!4 Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 
\ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report her'ein: 
\ 

\ 

''This matter came on .for hearing' pursuaht to RoSf) 33:,1-66, 
to determine whether a two-quart •Mason' jar of alcohol and a Mercury 
sedan, described in a schedule attached herewith, seized on March 5, 1961 
on Route 40, a public highway in Pilesgrove, New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property, and shquld be forfeited. 

"Lloyd Wayne_ Hartsell, the r~gistered owner of th~ Mercury 
sedan, represented by counsel,·~ppeared at the hearing, and sought 
its returno 

tYNo one appeared to Qppose forfeiture of the alcohol. 

UThe facts as they appear. from reports of ABC agents ·,and 
.other documents in the file presenteq in evidence with the consent of 
Hartsell are as follows: on S11.I1day, March 5, 1961, .. at about 4:00· a.m. 
a New Jersey State trooper observed t~e motor vehicle in question· parked. 
in front of the 'Cowtown Rodeo·, Route, 40 Pilesgrove, N .. J e, and, upon 
questioning the occupants:, ascertained that the motor vehicle was.owned_ 
and operated by Hartsell. Hartsell was accompanied.by one Clyde Price~ 
An inspection of the interior disclosed a two-quart 'fMason' jar i.lnder , 
the front, seat of the said car. This •Mas.on' jar did, not h~ve affixed to, 
it any stamps indicating payment of. tax on alcoholic beveragesa 

"The ·trooper thereupon took into custody the alcoholic beverages · 
. and motor.: vehicle both o.f which were later turned over to agents of .. this 
Division. 
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''A sample of the contents of· the said jug was ·analyzed by 

the· ·Division chemist on March 9~ :·19~1, who reports that it is alcohol 
and water, fit for bever

1
age purvoses, with a·n alcoh~lic content by 

·volume of 52 perce·ntfl -

nThe seized alcohol· is· 111.i·ci t: because O'f the absence of a 
tax sta~p on the said jug. H.S'.~.-)J:1..:.i,.(1); R.S(j 3.3:1-Sa. 

"Such illicit alcohol- and tile Mercury sedan· "in which it. was 
transported and found, constitute unlawful proper.ty, and are subject to 
forfeiture. RoSe 33gl-l(y); R~S. 33-:1~21 R.S. 33:1-660 

"Neither Shanks nor P:i;ice signed statements ~t the time of 
the arrest but Shanks verbally·denied to the polic,e, a.nd to the ABC 
agents any k;nowledge of the pre$ence.o! this alcohol. He was thereupon 
arraigned in the Municipal Court of Pilesgrove· Town1ship, pleaded'. not 
guilty to a charge under ReS" .3.J:l·...,·;o, and was -held under ·.bail, for 
action by the Salem County Grand Jur.y. . . 

"At the hearing hereip, Lloyd Hartsell presented the following 
defense. He had been at the home of .Price, who was a casual friend of 
his. T:t:iey were playing cards a:p.d Price had been drinking bu't Hartsell 

. S·tated that he had not been drif,lking any alcoholiq: beverages. ·Sometime 
early tbat morning, Price a~k~d·--him, ·,_as·~a personal favor, todfive: him 
to a nearby town so that he coUld purchase some wine. They both then 
got into his car, stopped at_ Cowtown to get some gas and he then dis~ 
covered the heater of his car was not workinge •so I went-checking and 
found loose wires under the dash ---:" I started pulling them back together 
and the -trooper pulled up o ' Tbe troope:r recognized Price and said, · 
•I know.him. He is a lot of trouble,'· He then ordered' them out of the 
car, and upon inspection,' found_· the· J,ar of moonshine whiskey, which- was 
two-thirds full. Upon cross-examination, Hartsell denied that he knew, 

·of the presence of this alcohol ·a~d asserted that he was 'suspicious of 
Pricey putting it in on met., The reason, ascribed for that suspidion 
was that some time during that night Pripe said to him, 'There is some 
moonshin~ out there~ Do you want a dririk,' and he said, 'No.' He was 
further asked whether he did not think ~tt unusual /for a person to attempt 
to purchase wine at' that time in the -morning, ta which his answer was · 
'I just trie.d to be neighborly.• 

nr have had an opport'lµli ty to ·· o',bserve th~ defendant's demeanor 
on the_ stand and also the answe:tts- given 'by him" I am satisfied that the 
claimant has a. very limited int~lligence, · a lack of awareness and a 
rather naive attitude in his·relations to· other ·people. I am persuaded 
from the testimony and from. the ·.·comment.~ >bf coun·sel r.egarding Price that 
he most likely was. dominated by.Pric;e an.~~ did really act as ingenuously as 
his testimony would reflect'> It· is of s~ignificance that. ;Price would not 
tes.tify in these proceedings because -tbet,e is .a criminal complaint 
pending against hims However, there 1·s '$.ome evidence that P.rice did have 
access to the automobile a short time pr~or to the time that Hartsell re­
entered the vehicle, and, accorQ.ing to the claiman.t, might have pla.ced 
the alcohol therein at that, tiine ii. 

"The defendant is married, ha~··two childr~on, and came to New 
Jersey from Tennessee about· five ye.a..rs ago_, and w-a$ employed .for the 
past 'five years on a farm, earning $45•0.0 a week plus fre.e rent. The.-

. motor vehicle was purchased by him by· tr~,ding another car in and he- has 
be-en paying the regular financi11g charge~· and m~king regular payments 
thereon. His record is absent of any.alcoholic beyerage law violations. 

. . , d•In view of all of· the circum~t.anc,.es, especially his good back~ 
~round, I. rec.ommend that Lloyd Hart.sell ·be given t:p.e benefit of the doubt 
and that his claim that he wa-s en~rrely unaware that he possessed and trans· 
p:orted boot:j.eg alcohol he accepted.. ·The facts in this case are similar 
to those in the qase qf State vs·· .Was-~linK:t..9!!~ (La., App.), 172 Southern 19 5 ~· 



ULLETIN 1414 
In: that case, a· pint and a h.alf of untaxed alcoholic bever,ages were found 
ili ari auto owned by the defendant, and the Court held that this motor .. 
vehicle was not subject to forfeiture where the owner, who,.\was a teetotaler, 
w~s unaware that one of his passengers had the liquor in tne rear of the 
auto. I am· persuaded fl'om the evidence in the instant case and the 
reasonable inferences draw. therefrom; that the alcoholic beverages were 
placed in the car by Price w.ithout the .knowledge of the claimant@ 
Accord.ingly, I recommend that the alcohol be forfeited, and the motor 
v£hicle,. be returned to him upon payment of the costs of seizure and · , 
storage, R.So 33.:l-66(e), Cfo Seizure Case NoQ 7179,, Bulletin 930, Item.7; · 
Seizure Case ·No o 7·201=,, Bulletin"' 797, Item 13 e" . . · · · 

No exceptions were ·taken to the Hearer vs Report within the 
time limited by Rule 4. of State Regulation NoQ 28. 

After carefully considering the facts and circ~stances. herein, 
I conc\ir in the recommended conclusions in the Hearertis Report and I adopt 
them as my conclusions hereinn · 

Accordingly, 'it is, on this 23rd day of August, 1961, 
·. 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or 'before the. 5th day, of 
September, 1961, Lloyd Wa~e Hartsell .P~YS the costs of the seizure ·and 
storage of the Mercury sedan, such.motor vehicle will be returned to.him; 
and it is further · 

DETERJ~INED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property, 
more fully described in.lSchedule "A" attached hereto, constitutes unlawful 
property and the saiµe be and hereby is f'Orfeited in accordance with the 
provisions of "'RoSe 33~1 .... 66 and shall be·,retained for the ·use of hospitals .. 
and state, county and municipal j_nstituti9ns~ or destroyed in whole or 
in part-, at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control® 

SCHEDULE ''A" 

. WIT.1LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

1 two-quart "Mason" jar of alcohol ·' 
1 - Mercury coupe, Serial Noo 54WA5667, New Jersey 

Registration BKN-127e 
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6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PllD:CEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY. IN STORE - STOCK OF 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS' AND EQUIPMENjT AND $5.00 
IN CASH ORDERED FORFEITED - CLAIM OF OWNERS OF MUSIC AND NUT AND GUM 
VENDING-MACHINES REJECTED IN ABSENCE OF GOOD'FAITHe 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
April 7, 1961 of a quantity of 
alcoholic·beverages, furnishings, ) 
equipment and $5e00 in cash.at 29 
Center Street, .in the Borough of · ) 
South Toms Ri.ver !} in the County of 
Ocean and State of New Jerseyo · ) 
------------------------------------

CASE NO. 10,552 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Coast Cigarettes, Inc., by Nathan E~ Becker, Secretary and Manager. 
Sampson Horrocks, Pro se •. , 
!11 Edward Amada, Esqo.1 appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

·ttThis matter came on for hearing pursuant to the· provisions 
of R.S .. 3-3:l~66 and State Regulation Noe 2S, to determine whether a 
quantity of alcoholic.beverages, $5.00 in cash~ furnishings and equipment 
.described in a schedule attached hereto, seized on April 7, 1961 at i 

premfses 29 Center St1 ... eet, .South Toms River, N.J o constitute unlawful ' 
property and should be forfeited~ · 

"Coast Cigarettes, Inc o, a co·rporation, appeared, through 
its representative, and sought the ret-urn of a cigarette vending machine. 
Sampson Horrocks also appeared and sought return of two vending machine~, 
one of which was a nut dispenser, and 'the other a cpewing gum dispen$er on 
a standc 

"No one appeared at the hearing to oppose forfeiture of the 
alcoholic beverages, or the other personal property set forth in the s~id 
schedule, annexed hereto~ 

"The rep or ts of ABC agents, and other documents in the file J 

presente.d in evidence, with the consent of the claimants show the . 
1

1 

following: on March 10, 1961 at about 11:00 p.m. an ABC agent visited 
the premises in question~ pursuant to a complaint that alcoholic : 
beverages wer~ being sold without a licenseu Th~se premises are locatFd 
on the first floor of a two-story frame building, and consist of a large 
front room, in the rea.r of which is a kitchen· and· small room.· The froht 
room is apparently the operative part, and contained all of the seized; 

·· ·chattels, except the cooler, ·sofas, juke box. and a large card table in: the 
center. The front of the premises has the appearance of a store with 
curtains drawn across· its front windowso The agent observed· 10 people 
·standfng around in this room.. He then pro9eeded to the kitchen, where 

· ·he obserrved an unidentified male pou.Fing whiskey into three glasses for 
himself .and another couple also in the kitchen4' \ ' 

non March 24, 1961 at about 11:20 p.m. the·ABC agent returned 
to the said prem~ses and found 12 pqtrons in this front room, and six male 
patrons ·sitting at a table in _the kitchen playing car4s~ Included among 
those persons in the kitchen were two females, Martha Banks, the 
proprietre.ss, and Dolli.e Byford. Miss Byford was a :p.iece of Martha Banks, 
acted as a waitress for all of the.~atrons and the agent observed her servi 
alcohol_ic beverages to four· customers. The agent ordered and was served, 
with a can of beer and a pint or· wine by Miss Byford for off-premises 
consumption for vrhich he paid thirty-five cents .for the beer and thirty.'."'"--­
five cents for the winee· - ' 
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non April 7 at about 10:45 p.rn. this agent returnedwitn a. 
five-dollar bill in his possession, the serial number of which.had 
been previously re.corded~ He observed· four male customers consuming. 
alcoholi_c beverages in the front· room while Martha Banks was playing 
cards with three male patrons at the ki tc,hen table 6 He ordered . and · 
was seryed a ca.n of beer, then ordered and was served a pint of 
Thunderbird Wine,·and paid for both the beer and the wine with the 
'marked' Five-dollar bill.. The wa:i.tress l~ft the table, obtained fbn?. 
one-dollar bills for .the Vmarked' five-dollar bill from a male, later 
identified as James Callaway, and gave the agent $3e80 in change~ . 

\( l 

"At about 10~55 p.m.; by pre~arrangement, other ABC agents and 
State troopers entered the premises. Martha Banks admitted ·that all of the 
alcoholic beverages, which were· then seized after a search was made of 
the premises, belonged to her, and the five-dollar.bill was surrendered 
by Callaway. 

. "The records of this Division do not disclose any license 
authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages for the premises where the 
violation took place or ·as having been issued to either Martha Banks 
or Dollie Byfordo The records of this Division further disclose that 
on Aprii 25i1956 the premises in question, when occupied by Martha 
Banks, were ~aided by ABC agents and a State trooper, for selli~g 
alcoholtc ·beverages; th~t on May 29, 1960 State troopers :returned· to 
the above described premises and seized a large quantity of alcoholic 
beverages, and arrested Martha Banks for selling alcoholic beverages 
without a license in violation of R .• s" 3.3:1-50(a) ~ (Seizure Case 
No. 10,306)0 . 

11Dollie Byford was arrested· for selling alcoholic beve,rages· 
without a license in violation of R.S. 3.3:1-50(a)~ Martha Banks was 
arrested for possession of alcoholic beverages with intent to sell 
same without a license in violation of R.S. 33:1-50. Both Miss Byford 
and Miss Banks executed written statements admitting the facts as set 
forth hereinabovee 

· . ''From the evidence presented,. it is clear that alcoholic 
beverages were sold at these premises without a license and that 
therefore the seized alcoholic beverages are 'illicit RGS9 33:1-l(i)@ 
Such illicit alcoholic beverages, and all other personal property · 
seized therewith j.n the premises, including the $~000 in cash, · 
constitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture R~S~ 
33:1-l(y); RoSG 33~1-2; RaSe 33:1-66e 

I ' 

"Coast Cigarettes, Ince, a claimant, was.pepresented by Nat}'l.an 
Edwarq Becker, its general.manager and secretary, and sought return of· 
a ·ciga.rette vending machine seized· ori. the premises.. He testified that 
this company had been in this business since February,', 1959. at which time-' 
it purchased the machine on th~·~ .l~cation together with machines on 
other locations from a vending 'rtiachine operating company" He did !lot 
personaily service the machine but had a regular salesman service :the 
sameo It was. serviced according to his records weekly during the period 
prior to the r_ajd,.:! and regularly thereafter~ On cross-examinatio~, he 

·testified that the collections were( made by his men at the premises on 
. May 3, 1960, May lOthJ May 17th, May 24th; May 30th, June ~th, June lJth 

and ;SO fortho There was a· raid of these premises, according to the. 
evidence on May 29tha He stated that no one reported thi~ infor~ation 
to him although he admitted that, acco~ding·to his records, ther~ was 
a raid of the premises and a ~arge quant_i ty of alcoholic beverage,s was 
seized~ He also admitted that a representative of his company appeared 
in. a prior case where a c,igar4tte machine· was seizedc 

"This claimant did riot produce e:l ther the s,erviceman ·rpr the. 
machine at -this premisBs or: the shop' foreman who would be more directly. 
informed .wi"th ref erenc.e to_ t}?.e service and collections on this machine. 
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"! am. persuaded that '.th:Ls ·.cJa.rimant knew; or should have known · 
that. aicoholic beverages were be'ing .J~·(?rv_ed, and failed,. deliberately 
or otherwise, to ascertain .whethe.r ,:or· -n.~t -these premises were authorized 
.and licensed for that purpose.. , The :te>S;timony of ABC agents indicates 
that .on many occasions alcopolfc be:ven.age-s were· ~rnrved ·freely to ·" 

.n\llileroµs patrons, open~y and no~to'.r-i«)U$ly.. ·rt. seems patent that a 
.-'casua1. observation by any of th~ ;cl~'.itnant,:s employees would have 
brought forth that fact in. shar_p focus-.-. In addition to. this,. these 
_premis~s had been raided on ·two· priqr. -oc_cas·ions·,-. one. of' which occurred 
during the tenure of this .corporatio.ri.!. -Claimant's employees visi te_d 
these ,premis·es weekly, before and -a.f·ter · th_e raid -1n. 1960 and I a:m 
convinced that they -knew of .the inci'.dent and undoubtedly the reason 
for· such· seizureQ When this clalmari;t i-ert this machine 1n· the premises 
aftei~ this raid in May_, 1960 I belf~ve ·.that it was not acti.ng in good 
faith,, and did not ma:ke such investi?ga'tion of the premises as . is required 
Such· investigation would have manif$:·s:t;ly disclosed the continuing illegal 
activity in these premises. Under ,tl}ese cir.cumstances, it' is recommended 
that its application for return o'f ·tih~ cigarette machine be denied 
~eizure Case No" 9,919, Bulletin ·l28@>, Item 8; Seizure· Case No. 86 , 

Bulletin 1056, Item 4; Vid_e United .8tates vs. Orton D.·c. Wash. 43 Fed. 
2nd .-259. . 

"Sampson Horrocks so.ught t]).e ,r_et,urn of a nut machine and a 
gwn machine~ According to his test~mo#y., · these machines we·re placed on 
these premises three years· ago and i-µe ,personally serviced these machines. 
approximately once every two month_s... '.J.1he machines were continued here 
after these premises were raided in '}1990. This -claimant further testifie 1 

that the machines P,ave a total valu~::of apout $15.00 and he would not be 
· interested in redeemi1~g these m.ac4iP:esj if -it involves the payment of cos 
for seizure and storage which Bire .n~~ce'.;3sarily incidental to such re~overy 

11rt would ·therefore seem tM:a·t -the· legal result herein would 
be largely commanded }Jy realities, ·-that the application for the return 
of these· machines should be denied-~> It was clearly indicated that even 
if it were granted the claimant would .not rede-~m them. However, I 
believe that this claimant, as a .ma~Lte;~ of principle, did not_ act in 
good faith in continuing these ma~h~ne.s on theise '.premises, when he knew o 
should nave known of the open and- nQ:tO-:rlol,lS- use of the said premises by. 
the . opera tor and the flagrant vio.l.attioD of· ,the -Alcoholic Beverage Laws 
comµl~ tted therein& Since this cla'lmEtrrt·~,has failed, deliberately or 
ot~erwise, to ascertain the use .to. -,w}.:ii,cp thes.e premises· were being 
put .:which could have been done . .on :,U:1$r~~-:-,:;J),bservation in view of the 
c01).t;J.nuous illicit activity there1ri.;:. .JV,:~,ee-1 constrained to recommend 
that:: his application for the return-·.!~pf: \:the nut yending machine and the 
chew~ng gum ball vending machine ;be,/de,~ied. See·-Seizure Case No. 7014, 
Bullet.in 735, Item 8 ;. Seizure Case- :No·,~x:>ft919;· · supra. 

; . • - =. ~:··r . 1 

_ ~ · "! also recommend that the -,~o:tilie,r perso~~l property- in the 
schedule herein, including .the alcohol:lc beverages ~nd the .$5.00 in 
ca~h b~ ·ordered forfeited." · · 

No exceptions were taken t9- .the .Hearer~ s ·Report within the time 
liin~ ~ed by Rule 4 .of State Regula t~cin .. :N.o. 28 v 

After carefully considering tne· facts and circumstances herein, .. 
I concur in the recommended conclus·:iions. tn the Hearer's Report and, I 

·adopt them ,as my conclusions herein., ·., 

Accordingly, it is on, this :;-2_a.rd ·day of :August '1961, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that th,e seized property, including· 
the $5 .• 00 in cash, more fully descrf·bed:: in Schedule ·"A" ·attached hereto, 
conf3titutes unlawful property, an9. -~he _pame be and hereby are· forfeited 
in q.ccordance with the provisions of ·n.;s. 33:1-66 and shall be retained 
for ·the use of hospi_tals and s·ta te·, rcouhty a.nd nitihicipal institutions, oI 

' ' , , • I I ~ 
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destroyed in whole or in pa.rt, at the directi.on of .the Director of the 
Division of Alc6holic Beverage Controle 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

1 - Seeburg music box and currency thsrein 
1 - Rowe 6igarette machine 
1 - soda dispenser 
1 - peanut and gum ball dispenser 
2 - 1/2 gallon bottles of gin 
5 - 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey 
8 - pint bottles of wine 

35 - 12 oz. cans of beer 
Assorted shot glasses 
$5.00 in cash 

7. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SUSPENSION STAYED PENDING AC'J:ION 
BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS., 

Auto. Sus.p. #198 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of License D-8, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of East Paterson, to 

THOl'-1.AS AND ROSALIE BRUNOSKI 
238 Broadway 
East Paterson, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

John J. Greco, Esqo, Attorney for Petitioners5 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The petition herein discloses that on August 7, 1961, Thomas 
Brunoski (one of the petitioners herein) was fined the sum of $50 after 
being adjudged guilty in the Municipal .Court of the Borough of East 
Paterson of a charge alleging that he sold alcoholic beverages to a 
minov, in violation of R.S~ 33:1-770 Said conviction resulted in the 
automatic suspension of the license held by Thomas and Rosalie Brunoski~ 
R.s .. 33:1-31.1. Because the Division was informed that the licensees 
intended to apply for a stay of said auspension, the license has not 
yet been p±bked·.:Lup. 

Disciplinary proceedings have not yet been ins·ti tuted against 
the licensees because of the said sale of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor.· A supplemental iietition to lift the automatic suspension may 
be filed with me by petitioners after the disciplinary proceedings have 
been decided.. In fairness".to petitioners, I conclude that at this time 

·the effect of the automatic suspension should be temporarily stayed .. 
Re Faessler, Bulletin 920, Item 15. 

Accordingly, it, is, on this 18th day of August 1961, , 

ORDERED that the aforesa~d automatic suspension be stayed · 
pending the entry .of a further order herein" 

WILLI.AM HOWE·DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCtPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLA'l1ION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 
38. - THIRD SIMILAR VIOLATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 ·DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CELTIC BAR, INCORPORATED 
559 Jackson Avenue 
Je~sey City, Ne J$ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Re.tail Consumption 
License C-332, i;3sued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Cityo ) 
------------------------~----------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Richard W. Sheehan, President 
Edward F Q .Ambrose, Esq 6 ~. Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that it sold 
during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in its original containe 
for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulati 
No Q 38 .. 

Between 10:30 and 10:50 p0mo on Thursday 9 July 20, 1961, two 
ABC agents observed the bartender (Thomas Lyons) make separate s·ales o 
alcoholic· beverages for off-premises consumption to nine pat.rons. At 
10:50 porno .one of the agents ordered ~s1x cans of beer to ~o" and (aft 
Lyons obtained the beer and placed the cans in a paper bag) he inquire, 
of the agent whether or not he knew him. A man se·ated by the agent as 
the bartend.er.that he had seen the agent on a prior occasiono The bar 
then handed the bag containing_the beer to the agent who made payment 
therefor and left the premises. & He and h'is fe:tlow-agent returned and, 
after identifying themselves, Lyons admitted the violation& 

. In attempted mitigation of penalty Richard w., Sheehan (presid 
of defendant corporate licensee) alleged"that his regular bartender wa 
sick· and that Lyons had substituted for him and had acted contrary to 
instrµctions in selling alcoholtc be_verages during prohibited hours. 
Jlqwever."' violations occurring in licensed premises cannot be excused :_: 
because,, ·~he licensee had no personal knowledge , of them., Rule 33 of St, 
Regulation No o 20·4" · Stein v,. Pass.~Jc, Bullet:Ln .451, Item 5; Essex 
Holdi,ng Cor:ge v" Hog, 135 NoJ ~·1 .. 2851 Furthermore, the licensee canno 
escape the consequences of the acts of his agents or employees& Re 
Dressler, Bulletin 11$9, Item 3Q 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record.. Effective May 18, 
1959,. its lic~~nse was suspended for ten days by this Division for a .. :·si1 
violation as ·that .now being considered., Bulletin 1281, Item 9. Again. 
its license was suspended for thirty days effective Au~ust 1, 1960, to 
.September 2, 1960 (August~ to 7 and 13 to 1 14 excepted) for a simila~. 

·violation .. Bulletins 1352, Item 7~ and 1354~ Item 6. In addition, wn~ 
John E<j Dunne·and Richard Sheehan (officers, directors and shareholder: 
of the corporate licensee herein) held the li.cense as partners, such 
license was suspended for_ five days, effective January 15, 1951, by thE 
local iss·uing authority; also for ~n "hours" violationo· Since the lasj 
mentioned violation occurred more than ten years ago~ it will not be 
considered in arriving at the penalty in this caseo The minimum penal~ 
fe.r the violation herein is a suspension of the license for fifteen·da~ 
Ile Royal Ro~Inc~, Bulletin 1388.11 Item 8e However, this is the thirc 
of a series of similar.violations oommttted within a perlod of five.yec 
w~ich might; well warrant the revoca ti.on of the l:icense $ 



BULLETIN 1414 . PAGE 15 .. 

. Under .the circumstances, I shall suspend de~endant•s.license 
for a period of sixty days,· less five days remission for the plea 
entered herein, leaving· a net suspension of fifty-five days" Re Sa.da, 
Bulletin 1360 '· Item 6. 

'Acco+dingly, it is, on this 24th day of August 1961, 

··ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-332, 1.ssued 
by the. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to Celtic Bar, Incorporated, for premises 559 Jackson 
Avenue, Jersey City, berand the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five 
(55) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, September 5, 1961, and 
terminating at 2 a.mo Monday, October 30, 1961. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR. 

~.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUS.PENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ASBURY MAIN TAVERN, INCe 
t/a ASBURY MAIN TAVERN 
808 Main Street 
Asbury Park, N.~ J 0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-30, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Asbury Park~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Philip Newman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee .. 
Edward F" Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant entered a .. plea. of rum vult to a_ charge alleging that· 
it sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to three minors and 
permitted the consumption of such· beverages in and upon its licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20. 

Acting upon inf.orma tion transmitted to 'tb.i; Division by the 
Ocean Township Chief of Police, an ABC· agerit, on Friday, June 23; 1961, 
obtained signed, sworn statements from Garrett ---, age 18; Richard ---, 
age 18, and John ---, age 19, in which they state that on Monday evenin.g, 
June 19, 1961, they consumed beer served_ .. to them _in defendant's licensed 
premises by a bartender who required no written representation as to 
their ages. Garrett further states. that on Thursday evening, June 22, · 
1961, he, Richard and John proceeded to ~efendant's licensed .premises 
which he and Richard entered and that he or_dered and wa.s sold a six-pack 
pf canned beer without being questioned as to his age. Upon .c·ompletion 
0f the statements, the minors directed the agent to defendant's tavern 
and identified it as the place where they had purchased ·and consumed· 
some of the beer. None of the mino'rs could ldentify the bartender who 
sold the beer on June 19th, but Garrett identified a man named Anton 
Llikin as the person who sold him the six-pack11 When questt.oned by the 
agents, Lukin denied serving Garrett and stated that he was tre only 
bartender working on the premi~es from 6:00 porn. to 3:00 aGmo ori 
Monday, June 19, and Thursday, June 22, 1961~ ~ _ . 

· Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I s all suspend 
its license for twenty days, the minimum penalty for a s-le of . 

.:· 
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.·) 

alcoholic beverages to three minorsp all of whom are 18 years of age 
or".over. Re White Top Inn, Inc.,· B1llletin 1312, Item 10., Five days 
wil~ be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 

·of fifteen dayso 

Accordingly 9 it is, Ofl: this 29.th day of August 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret~il Consumption License C-30, issued 
by the City Council of the City ~f Asbliry Park to Asbury Main Tavern, 
Inc., t/a Asbury Main Taverrt, fo~-premises 808 Main Street, Asbury Park,, 
be ·and the same is hereby suspenc;led for fifteen (15) days, commencing 
at 3:00 aem., Tuesday, September 5, 1961 and terminating at 3:00 a ... m., 
Wednesday, September 20, 196le 

WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDe 

Harrison Beverage Co~ 
Southeast corner Delaware & Medi_terranean Aves. 
Atlantic- City, New Jersey· · . · 

Application filed October 11, 1961 for place-to-place transfer of 
Additional Warehouse License AW-25 on State Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-67 from 121 Walnutj Avenue, North Wildwood, New Jersey, 
to North Jersey Avenue and 3rd\ Street, North Wildwood, New Jersey. 

, . 
. ·· .. 

William Howe Davis 
Director 


